(decline) scenarios the change in total number of educators means that the number of educators that join the
workforce every year is larger (smaller). Additionally, those that join as new educators tend to be young. Younger
educators below the age of 35 have higher resignation rates. This means that in a growth scenario, the workforce

50

is larger and on average educators are more likely to resign (as the proportion of young educators is higher) this
results in a higher number of resignations overall. The opposite is true for a declining workforce, where the total
number of resignations and retirements would be expected to be lower than if the workforce stayed constant.

Figure 26: Total projected resignations and retirements in GP, WC and EC for the growth scenarios

 Gauteng Western Cape

N
um

be
r o

f r
es

ig
na

tio
ns

 an
d

re
tir

em
en

ts

 Eastern Cape

N
um

be
r o

f r
es

ig
na

tio
ns

 an
d

re
tir

em
en

ts

Source: Ten-year anonymised PERSAL data, only educators are considered. ECD practitioners and examination
reviewers, ABET teachers and TVET lecturers were removed. Estimates for each growth scenario to 2030 derived from
the provincial TSD models.

   0

  1 000

  2 000

  3 000

  4 000

  5 000

  6 000

  7 000

  8 000

  9 000

2
0

1
3

20
1

5

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
9

GP: 0% GP: +10%

GP: +20% GP: +30%

   0

   500

  1 000

  1 500

  2 000

  2 500

  3 000

  3 500

  4 000

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
7

20
1

9

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
5

2
0

2
7

2
0

2
9

WC: 0% WC: + 5%

WC: +10% WC: +15%

   0

  1 000

  2 000

  3 000

  4 000

  5 000

  6 000

20
13

20
15

20
17

20
19

20
21

20
23

20
25

20
27

20
29

EC: 0% EC: -5%

EC: -10% EC: -15%

51

3.6 Rank adjusted results (LP only)
Limpopo has a much higher proportion of teachers relative to senior educators (HODs, deputy principals,
principals and other specialists). In 2012, 22% of Limpopo’s educators were senior educators, but by 2021 this
proportion had dropped to 16%, implying that 84% are teachers, the highest proportion of teachers in the country.
The province with the next highest proportion of teachers was the Western Cape at 80%. Given that the Western
Cape is highly urbanised which allows for larger schools such a split between teachers and leadership and
management positions is more likely to be feasible. The Eastern Cape which is more similar to Limpopo had only